

No. 17-627

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, L.P.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CENTURYTEL OF CHATHAM, LLC, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

CHRISTOPHER J. WRIGHT  
*Counsel of Record*  
JARED P. MARX  
TIMOTHY J. SIMEONE  
HARRIS, WILTSHIRE &  
GRANNIS LLP  
1919 M Street, NW  
Eighth Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 730-1300  
cwright@hwglaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

December 19, 2017

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii  
OVERVIEW .....1  
DISCUSSION .....3  
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Holding Harms the  
Telecommunications Industry, and the Court  
Should at a Minimum Call for the Views of the  
Solicitor General.....3  
II. The Court Should Hold the Second Question  
Presented Pending Review of Sprint’s Petition  
Arising from the Eighth Circuit.....6  
CONCLUSION .....8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*AT&T Co. v. Central Office Tel., Inc.*,  
524 U.S. 214 (1998).....4

**Statutory Materials**

47 U.S.C. § 201 .....*passim*  
47 U.S.C. § 251 .....2, 7

**Regulatory Materials**

*In re Universal Serv. Contribution Methodology*,  
21 FCC Rcd. 7518 (2006) .....6

*In re Connect America Fund*,  
26 FCC Rcd. 17,663 (2011) .....6

*Petition of Sprint for Declaratory Ruling*,  
*CenturyLink’s Comments in Opposition*,  
WC Docket No. 12-105 (June 14, 2012) .....6
